



**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE**

**APO/41/2022  
WITH EC/156/2020**

**BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD ELECTRONICS DIV.  
VS  
OPTIMAL POWER SYNERGY INDIA PVT LTD.**

**BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK  
AND  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI  
Date : April 10, 2026.**

Appearance:

*Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Tousif Khan, Adv.*

*Mr. Arindam Paul, Adv.*

*Ms. Debarati Das, Adv.*

*Ms. Sohini Choudhury, Adv.*

*...for the appellant.*

*Mr. Ganesh Prasad Shaw, Adv.*

*...for the respondent.*

**The Court:** On the prayer of the parties, list the appeal in the monthly list of May, 2026.

**(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)**

**(MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI, J.)**